Bond Number: PB115105 00175 Premium: \$11,648.00/Annual

31353

BOND FOR FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we, UNITED STORM WATER, as' PRINCIPAL, 'and, Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company located at 251 South Lake Avenue, Suite 360: Pasadena, CA 91101, a corporation, incorporated under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania , admitted as a surety in the State inf. California, and authorized to transact business in the State of California, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto the CITY OF LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA, a municipal corporation, in the sum of FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE DOLLARS (\$582,379), lawful money of the United States of Americs, for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our respective heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, said Principal has been awarded and is about to enter the annexed contract (incorporated herein by this reference) with said City of Long Beach for the Annual Contract for Municipal Separate Storm Drain System Maintenance and Repair Services and is required by said City to give this bond in connection with the execution of said contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, if said Frincipal shall well and truly keep and faithfully perform all of the covenants, conditions, agreements and obligations of said contract on said Principal's part to be kept, done and parformed" at the times and in the manner specified therein, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise it. shall be and remain in full force and effect;

PROVIDED, that any modifications, alterations or changes which may be made in said contract, or in the work to be done, or in the services to be rendered, or in any materials or articles to be furnished pursuant to said contract, or the giving by the City of any extension of time for the performance of said contract, or the giving of any other forbearance upon the part of either the City or the Principal to the other, shall not in any way release the Principal or the Surety, or either of them, or their respective heirs, administrators; executors, successors or assigns, from any liability arising hereunder, and notice to the Surety of any such; modifications, alterations, changes, extensions or forbearances is hereby waived. No premature payment by said City to said Principal shall release or exonerate the Surety, unless the officer of said City ordering that payment shall have actual notice at the time the order is made that such payment is in fact premature, and than only to the extent that such payment shall result in actual loss to the Surety, but in no event in an amount more than the amount of such premature payment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-named frincipal and surety have executed, or caused to be executed; this instrument with all of the formalities required by law on this 5th day of September , XXX 2012.

United Storm Water, Inc.		Philadelphia Indemnity In:
Contractor		SURETY, admitted in Califo
By:		By: 1602
NAME: Daniel CROVI		Name: R.E. Gail
Title: 0 0.		Title: Attorney in Fact
By: Ralut P		Telephone: (626) 639-1321
Wame: Robert Ping		
Title: Secretary Treasurer	(
approved on to form this 2 M day of 300 9		Approved as to sufficiency this of CITOSEL . 2009
ROBERT E. SHANNON, Cicy Attorney)	
By: Op all B	`.	By:
Deputy City Attorney		City Hanager/City Angines

ity Insurance Company in Caldfornia

-1321

ency this <u>151°</u> day 2009° ZOIZ

ty Engineer

Execution of the bond must be acknowledged by both PRINCIPAL and SURETY before a Notary Public. and a Notary's certificate of acknowledgment must be attached.

2. A corporation must execute the bond by 2 authorized officers or, if executed by a person not listed in Sec. 313, Calif. Corp. Code, then a certified copy of a resolution of its Board of Directors authorizing execution must be attached.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	}
County of San Bernardino	
On SEP 0 5 2012 before me,	Stacia C. Baker, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer,
personally appeared	
	N/A ,
STACIA C. BAKER STACIA C. BAKER COMM. # 1954812 Z NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA S SAN BERNARDING COUNTY My Comin. Expires Oct. 29, 2015	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(e) whose name(e) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(iee), and that by his/her/their signature(e) on the instrument the person(e), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(e) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature Status Signature of Notary Public
	OPTIONAL
Though the information below is not required by and could prevent fraudulent remova	y law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document I and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ RIGHTTHUMBPRINT ☐ OF SIGNER

State of California County of Los Argeles	
on September 27, 2012 before me, 1	High Valdivieso, Notavu Pulde
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	Name(s) of Signe)(s)
LILLIAN VALDIVIESO Commission # 1969668 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Feb 29, 2016	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
OP7	TIONAL ————
and could prevent fraudulent removal	law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	\sim d
Programment Date:	5, 2012 Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	_
☐ Individual	PRINT Individual RIGHT THUMBPRINT
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General Top of thumb	
☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Attorney in Fact
□ Trustee	☐ Trustee
☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Guardian or Conservator
□ Other:	□ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

State of California	}
County of LOS ANGELES	illian Var Diviza Matary Robi
On Political before me,	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Rob	ERT HINA
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
LILLIAN VALDIVIESO Commission # 1969668 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Feb 29, 2016	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	2 / Waldwhere
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature:
	OPTIONAL ————————————————————————————————————
	ed by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document noval and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	R. 17
Title or Type of Document:	2-2 (7012
	BER 5, 2012 Number of Pages:
<u> </u>	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	Olive sub- Nama
Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
	IUMBPRINT ☐ Individual ☐ RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER numb here ☐ Partner ─ ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Top of thumb here
☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee	☐ Trustee
☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Guardian or Conservator
☐ Other:	☐ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:



A Member of the Tokio Marine Group

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

231 St. Asaph's Rd., Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950 Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint: R.E. Gail of Sierra Summit Surety Insurance Services, Inc.

Its true and lawful Attorney (s) in fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$5,000,000.00.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called the 11th day of July, 2011.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company to: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and biding upon the Company in the future with the respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 18TH DAY OF JULY, 2011.



President

Christopher J. Maguire President Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company, a Pennsylvania Corporation.

On this 18TH day of July 2011, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the **PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY**; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Saat

Kimberiy A. Kessleski, Notary Public Lower Marion Twp., Montgomary County My Commission Expires Dec. 18, 2012

Mamber, Pennayiyania Association of Notariaa

Notary Public

I, Craig P. Keller, Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do herby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on this 18TH day of July 2011are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that Christopher J. Maguire, who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this _

__day of <u>SEP_0_5_2012</u>0___.

Craig P. Keller

Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer & Secretary PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we, UNITED STORM WATER, INC., as PRINCIPAL, and Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company located at 251 South Lake Avenue, Suite 360: Pasadena, CA 91101, Carporation, incorporated under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, admitted as a surety in the State of California, and authorized to transact business in the State of California, as SURETY, are held and fixely bound unto the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, in the sum of FIVE HUNDRED RIGHTY-TWO THOUSAND TRABES HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE DOLLARS (SS82,379), lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our respective heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, said Principal has been awarded and is about to enter the annexed contract (incorporated herein by this reference) with said City of Long Beach for the Annual Contract for Municipal Separate Storm Drain System Maintenance and Repair Services and is required by law and by said City to give this bond in connection with the execution of said contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, if said Principal, as Contractor of said contract, or any subcontractor of said Principaly fails to pay for any materials, provisions, equipment, or other supplies, used in upon, for or about the performance of the work contracted to be done, or for any work or labor done thereon, of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act, during the original term of said contract and any extensions thereof, and during the life of any guaranty required under the contract, or shall fail to pay for any materials, provisions, equipment, or other supplies, used in, upon, for or about the performance of the work to be done under any authorized modifications of said contract that may hereafter be made, or for any work or labor done of any kind, for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act, under said modification, said Surety will pay the same in taking amount not exceeding the sum of money hereinabove specified and, in case suit is brought upon this bond, is reasonable attorney's fee, to be fixed by the court; otherwise this obligation shall be void;

PROVIDED, that any modifications, alterations or changes which may be made in said contract, or in any of the work or labor required to be done thereunder, or in any of the materials, provisions, equipment, or other supplies required to be furnished pursuant to said contract, or the giving by the City of any extension of time for the performance of said contract, or the giving of any other forbearance upon the part of either the City or the Principal to the other, shall not in any way release the Principal or Surety, or either of them, or their respective heirs, administrators, executors, successors or assigns, from any liability arising hereunder, and notice to the Surety of any such modifications, alterations, changes, extensions or forbearances is hereby waived no premature payment by said City to said Principal shall release or exonerate the Surety, unless the officer. Or the City ordering the payment shall have actual notice at the time the order is made that the payment is in factor premature, and then only to the extent that such payment shall result in actual loss to the Surety, but in no event; in an amount more than the amount of such premature payment.

This Bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled by law to file claims so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-named Principal and Surety have executed, or caused to be executed, this instrument with all of the formalities required by law on this 5th day of September, $20\underline{12}$

United Storm Water, Inc.	Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company
() contractor	SURKTY, admitted in California
By: Can	By:
Names: Danial Cterry	Name: R.E. Gail
Pitle:	Title: Attorney in Fact
Ay: Ralet R	Telephone: (626)639-1321
Mame: Robert Ping	
Title: Secretary Freakrer	
Approved as to form this 2 day of 20082	Approved as to sufficiency this (ST day of OCTORIO, 2009. ZAZ
ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Actorney	
By: Deputy City Attorney	By: City Manager/City Engineer

NOTE: 1. Execution of the bond must be acknowledged by both PRINCIPAL and SURETY before a Notary Public and a Notary's certificate of acknowledgment must be attached.

A corporation must execute the bond by 2 authorized officers or, if executed by a person not listed in Sec. 313, Calif. Corp. Code, then a certified copy of a resolution of its Board of Directors authorizing execution must be attached.

2.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

}		
Stacia C. Baker, Notary Public ,		
R.E. Gail Name(s) of Signer(s)		
N/A		
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(e) whose name(e) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(iee), and that by his/her/their signature(e) on the instrument the person(e), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(e) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Signature of Notary Public		
and reattachment of this form to another document.		
Number of Pages:		
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER Top of thumb here Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:		

State of California	}
County of Los Hogeles	Mino Valdinieso Notara Dublic
On September before me,	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)
LILLIAN VALDIVIESO Commission # 1969668 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Feb 29, 2016	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Seal Above OP	Signature: Signature of Notary Public Signature of Notary Public
Though the information below is not required b and could prevent fraudulent remove	y law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document al and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	110 m
	5, 2012 Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
☐ Individual RIGHT THUM OF SIGN	
□ Partner - □ Limited □ General Top of thum	ER OF SIGNER
☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Attorney in Fact
□ Trustee	☐ Trustee
☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Guardian or Conservator
□ Other:	☐ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

State of California	Ì
County of LOS ANGELES	
On SETTEMBER 27, 2012 before me,	Lillian VAIDIVIESO, NOTARY Publ
Date Delote the,	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)
	realite(s) of digital(s)
	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
	subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
	to me that he/she/they executed the same in
	his/her/their authorized capacity(les), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
	person(\$), or the entity upon behalf of which the
LILLIAN VALDIVIESO	person(\$) acted, executed the instrument.
Commission # 1969668 Notary Public - California	Les Manuelles BENALTY OF BER HIPVes I all
Los Angeles County	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
My Comm. Expires Feb 29, 2016	paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	1-11 Melakerian
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature: Lul V Word Public
O	PTIONAL ————————————————————————————————————
	d by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document oval and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	110
Title or Type of Document:	0 = 201
Document Date: OCD TEMBET	R 5 2012 Number of Pages:
- , ,	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	Circa who Marrosa
Signer's Name:	
☐ Individual RIGHT THU	
OFSIG	OF SIGNER OF SIGNER
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General Top of thu	Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee	□ Trustee
☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Guardian or Conservator
□ Other:	☐ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:



PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

231 St. Asaph's Rd., Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950 Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint: R.E. Gail of Sierra Summit Surety Insurance Services, Inc.

Its true and lawful Attorney (s) in fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$5,000,000.00.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called the 11th day of July, 2011.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company to: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and biding upon the Company in the future with the respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 18TH DAY OF JULY, 2011.



Mistopher of Maguer

President

Christopher J. Maguire President Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company, a Pennsylvania Corporation.

On this 18TH day of July 2011, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the **PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY**; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarial Saat

Kimberly A. Kessleski, Notery Public Lower Marion Twp., Montgomary County My Commission Expires Dec. 18, 2012

Mamber, Pennayivania Association of Notariaa

Notary Public

I, Craig P. Keller, Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do herby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on this 18TH day of July 2011are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that Christopher J. Maguire, who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this ____

_day of <u>SEP 0 5 2012</u>0__.

Crain P. Keller

Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer & Secretary PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY